

No. 21-20269

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DWIGHT RUSSELL; JOHNNIE PIERSON; JOSEPH ORTUNO; MAURICE
WILSON; and CHRISTOPHER CLACK,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JUDGE HAZEL B. JONES; NIKITA HARMON; ROBERT JOHNSON; KELLI
JOHNSON; RANDY ROLL; DASEAN JONES; ABIGAIL ANASTASIO;
JASON LUONG; GREG GLASS; FRANK AGUILAR; CHRIS MORTON; JOSH
HILL; HILARY UNGER; AMY MARTIN; HERB RITCHIE; RAMONA
FRANKLIN; JESSE MCCLURE, III; GEORGE POWELL; BROCK THOMAS;
COLLEEN GAIDO; and ANA MARTINEZ,

Movants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Case No. 4:19-cv-00226-LHR*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Smita Ghosh*
Charlotte Schwartz
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by principals of the firm

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Eleventh Amendment’s Text Makes Clear That It Does Not Bar Third-Party Subpoenas to State Officials.....	5
II. The Historical Record Confirms that Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Third-Party Subpoenas Directed at State Officials.....	10
III. The Federal and Tribal Sovereign Immunity Cases on Which Appellants Rely Do Not Support Barring the Subpoenas Here	17
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Alltel Commc'ns, LLC v. DeJordy</i> , 675 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2012)	21, 23
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	19
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	10
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. County of Inyo</i> , 291 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	18
<i>Bonnet v. Harvest (U.S.) Holdings, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 54 U.S. 20 (1846).....	10
<i>Bull v. Loveland</i> , 27 Mass. 9 (1830)	4, 14, 15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	8
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Craig v. Richards</i> , 6 Fed. Cas. 731 (1802).....	17
<i>Cunningham v. Macon Brunswick R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883).....	12, 24
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	3, 12
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	9
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Int.</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)	22, 23
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	15
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	5, 13, 15, 24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Virginia</i> , 3 U.S. 378 (1798).....	12
<i>In re Kip</i> , 1 Paige Ch. 601 (N.Y. Ch. 1829).....	15
<i>In re State of New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921).....	12
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	19
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Mellen v. Baldwin</i> , 4 Mass. 480 (1808)	6
<i>Nathan v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. 77 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1781)	12
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	18
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	6
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	5
<i>Planters’ Bank v. George</i> , 6 Mart. 670 (La. 1819).....	15
<i>Polk’s Lessee v. Wendell</i> , 18 U.S. 293 (1820).....	16
<i>Polk’s Lessee v. Windel</i> , 19 Fed. Cas. 940 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1817)	16
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	20
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. 152 (1868).....	21
<i>Summers v. Moseley</i> , 2 C. & M. 477 (1834)	15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	4, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	16
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 2 U.S. 333 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Murdock Mach. & Eng’g Co. of Utah</i> , 81 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Welsh v. Lindo</i> , 29 F. Cas. 684 (1808).....	16
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 27 U.S. 449 (1829).....	6
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	20
<i>Winn v. Patterson</i> , 34 U.S. 663 (1835).....	16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	18
 <u>Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
1 Des. Eq. 68, 71 (1817) (excerpting An Act for Establishing a Court of Chancery, S.C. Pub. L. 338, March 21, 1784)	9
25 U.S.C. § 5601(4)	19
25 U.S.C. § 5602.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Act of Feb. 20, 1789, N.Y. Laws 61 (1789)	9
Indian Trust Asset Reform Act, Pub. L. 114-178, § 101(4), 130 Stat. 432 (2016)	19
Subcomm. on Const. Rights, Sen. Judiciary Comm., Const. Rights of the Am. Indian: Summary Rep. of Hearings and Investigations Pursuant to S. Res. 194, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (Comm. Print 1966)	20
U.S. Const. amend. XI	2, 5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	22
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
William Baude & Steven Sachs, <i>The Misunderstood Eleventh Amendment</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 609 (2021)	6
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Draught of a New Plan for the Organization of a Judicial Establishment in France</i> (1790)	4
William Best, <i>Treatise on the Principles of Evidence</i> (1849)	4, 14
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	6, 7, 8, 9
2 Richard Burn, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1792)	8, 9, 14
3 <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	11
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) (Madison)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) (Hamilton)	3, 11
Thomas Gordon, <i>A Digest of the Laws of the United States</i> (1827).....	14, 16
Simon Greenleaf, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1848).....	14
Clyde E. Jacobs, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and Sovereign Immunity</i> (1972).....	12
Jennifer Lynch, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and Federal Discovery: A New Threat to Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 203 (2010).....	21
Leonard McNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1802).....	13
12 <i>The Parliamentary History of England</i> (1812).....	4, 13
1 Richard Peters, <i>Condensed Reports of Cases of the Supreme Court</i> (1844).....	16
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1851).....	6
John Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (1905)	15
